

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 573 of 2021
With
CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (REGULAR BAIL) NO. 1 of 2021
In
R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 573 of 2021
With
R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 574 of 2021
With
CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (REGULAR BAIL) NO. 1 of 2021
In
R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 574 of 2021
With
R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 576 of 2021
With
CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (REGULAR BAIL) NO. 1 of 2021
In
R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 576 of 2021

=====

KAMELSH RAMNIKLAL SHAH

Versus

VINODBHAI DAHYABHAI SHAHI

=====

Appearance:

MR VICKY B MEHTA(5422) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
 for the Respondent(s) No. 1

MS JIRGA JHAVERI, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 2

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE UMESH A. TRIVEDI

Date : 11/10/2021

ORAL ORDER

COMMON ORDER IN CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATIONS

1. Heard Mr. Vicky Mehta, learned Advocate for applicant and Ms. Jirga Jhaveri, learned APP for respondent No.2-State of Gujarat in each of the applications.
2. Mr. Mehta, learned advocate for the applicant submitted that in all these three cases cheque amount involved is Rs.3,25,000/- (Rupees Three Lakhs Twenty Five Thousand only), which he is ready to

deposit within a day or two with the Registry of this Court. He has submitted that pursuant to dismissal of his appeal challenging conviction, the applicant is in custody since 16.09.2021.

3. **Hence, Notice, returnable on 22.11.2021.**
4. Since the applicant is in custody and son of the applicant, who is present before the Court is ready with the cheque amount of Rs.3,25,000/- (Rupees Three Lakhs Twenty Five Thousand only) in these three cases. The applicant is directed to deposit the said cheque amount with the Registry of this Court within a day or two. On such deposit being made, the said amount shall be invested in a cumulative fixed deposit in any Nationalized Bank, initially for a period of one year and thereafter, it shall be renewed from time to time till the final disposal of these revision applications. The FDR shall be kept in the custody of the Nazir. No any advance or loan shall be disbursed on the said deposited amount to anyone by anyone without the order of this Court.

COMMON ORDER IN CRIMINAL MISC. APPLICATIONS

1. **RULE.** Learned APP Ms. Jirga Jhaveri, waives service of notice of rule for and on behalf of respondent No.2- State of Gujarat in each of the applications.
2. Heard Mr. Vicky Mehta, learned Advocate for applicant and Ms. Jirga Jhaveri, learned APP for respondent No.2-State of Gujarat in each of the applications.
3. On such deposit of the aforesaid amount being deposited within a day or two hereof, the applicant is directed to be released on bail on the terms and conditions that may be imposed by the Trial

Court. The bail bond shall be executed before the Trial Court.

4. In view thereof, present applications are allowed. Rule is made absolute in all the applications. Direct service is permitted.

MEHUL

(UMESH A. TRIVEDI, J)